
HEALTHMAN NEUROSURGERY COSTING GUIDE 2014

Code Terminology
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 HealthMan 

Private 

Tariff 

(VAT Incl.) 

 HealthMan 

RCF 
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Tariffs     

(VAT incl.) 

 DH

RCF 
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(VAT Incl.) 

 FedHealth 

RCF 

                           

GEMS 

Tariffs               
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 GEMS 

RCF 

 

Profmed 

 Profmed 
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Units  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R 

Consultations:

See the Notes below for All Tariffs 1.060                

0109 Hospital follow-up visit 15 531.30                     35.423 180.40          12.027    254.10          16.937          251.80              16.785 259.10             17.276              

0129 Prolonged first/follow-up consultation : 15 min 15 531.30                     35.423 251.60          16.773    254.10          16.937          251.80              16.785 259.10             17.276              

0130 Telephone consultation (all hours) 12 425.10                     35.423 302.20          25.183    304.80          25.399          259.90              16.785 207.30             17.276              

0132 Repeat Script 5 177.10                     35.423 83.80            16.760    84.80            16.960          83.90                16.785 86.40               17.276              

0133 Writing of special motivations 9 318.80                     35.423 150.80          16.756    152.40          16.932          151.10              16.785 155.50             17.276              

0145 Consultation : Away from doctor's room 6 212.50                     35.423 100.80          16.800    101.60          16.932          100.70              16.785 103.70             17.276              

0146 Unscheduled consultation: Emergency (cons.room) 8 283.40                     35.423 134.20          16.775    135.50          16.932          134.30              16.785 138.20             17.276              

0147 Unscheduled consultation:Emergency(not cons.room) 14 495.90                     35.423 235.00          16.786    237.10          16.932          235.00              16.785 241.90             17.276              

0151 Pre-anaesthetic assessment: 10 and 20 minutes                     -   -                -                 -                             -   -                   17.276              

0173 Hospital Consultation 15 531.30                     35.423 437.30          29.153    440.20          29.346          436.40              29.094 449.10             29.941              

0174 Hospital Consultation 30 1,062.70                  35.423 437.30          14.577    440.20          14.673          436.40              18.013 449.10             14.971              

0175 Hospital Consultation 45 1,594.00                  35.423 437.30          9.718      440.20          9.782             436.40              12.009 449.10             9.980                

0190 Consultation 15 531.30                     35.423 461.40          30.760    440.20          29.346          436.40              29.094 449.10             29.941              

0191 Consultation 30 1,062.70                  35.423 461.40          15.380    440.20          14.673          436.40              18.013 449.10             14.971              

0192 Consultation 45 1,594.00                  35.423 461.40          10.253    440.20          9.782             436.40              12.009 449.10             9.980                

0199 Chronic Medicine Forms 21.43 759.10                     35.423 359.60          16.780    362.90          16.933          359.70              16.785 370.20             17.276              

Procedures

0008 Specialist surgeon assistant -                                     -   -                                   -   -                 -                             -   -                   -                    

0009 Assistant -                                     -   -                                   -   -                 -                             -   -                   -                    

0011 Emergency Procedures -                                     -   -                                   -   -                 -                             -   -                   -                    

0507 Removal of autogenous bone for grafting 50 1,771.20                  35.423 519.50          10.389    524.40          10.489          533.20          10.663    534.90             10.699              

0930 Posterior osteotomy of spine: One vertebral segment 339 12,008.40                35.423 3,521.90      10.389    3,555.50      10.488          3,614.80      10.663    3,626.80         10.699              

0933 Anterior spinal osteotomy with disc removal: One vertebral segment 315 11,158.20                35.423 3,272.50      10.389    3,303.90      10.489          3,358.90      10.663    3,370.10         10.699              

0941 Anterior interbody fusion: One level 360 12,752.30                35.423 3,740.00      10.389    3,775.80      10.488          3,838.80      10.663    3,851.50         10.699              

0942 Anterior interbody fusion: Each additional level 102 3,613.10                  35.423 1,059.70      10.389    1,069.90      10.489          1,087.70      10.663    1,091.30         10.699              

0946 Posterior spinal fusion: Each additional level 111 3,932.00                  35.423 1,153.20      10.389    1,164.20      10.488          1,183.60      10.663    1,187.50         10.699              

0962 Posterior segmental instrumentation: 2 to 6 vertebrae 176 6,234.40                  35.423 1,828.50      10.389    1,846.00      10.489          1,876.70      10.663    1,883.00         10.699              

0963 Antero-lateral decompression of spinal cord or anterior debridement 326 11,547.90                35.423 3,386.80      10.389    3,419.20      10.488          3,476.20      10.663    3,487.70         10.699              

0968 Anterior instrumentation: 2 to 3 vertebrae 159 5,632.30                  35.423 1,651.90      10.389    1,667.60      10.488          1,695.50      10.663    1,701.10         10.699              

1204 Intensive care: Category 1: Cases requiring intensive monitoring: Per day 30 1,062.70                  35.423 311.70          10.389    314.60          10.487          319.90          10.663    321.00             10.699              

1205 Intensive care: Category 2: Cases requiring active system support : First day 100 3,542.30                  35.423 1,038.90      10.389    1,048.90      10.489          1,066.30      10.663    1,069.90         10.699              

1206 Intensive care: Category 2: Cases requiring active system support : Subsequent days, per day 50 1,771.20                  35.423 519.50          10.389    524.40          10.489          533.20          10.663    534.90             10.699              

1208 Intensive care: Category 3: Cases with multiple organ failure or Category 2 patients : First day 137 4,853.00                  35.423 1,423.30      10.389    1,437.00      10.489          1,460.90      10.663    1,465.70         10.699              

1210

Intensive care: Category 3: Cases with multiple organ failure or Category 2 patients :Subsequent 

days 50 1,771.20                  35.423 519.50          10.389    524.40          10.489          533.20          10.663    534.90             10.699              

1213 Ventilation: Subsequent days, per day 50 1,771.20                  35.423 519.50          10.389    524.40          10.489          533.20          10.663    534.90             10.699              

1911 Uretero-enterostomy: Unilateral 137 4,853.00                  35.423 1,423.30      10.389    1,437.00      10.489          1,460.90      10.663    1,465.70         10.699              

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates

Base Rates



HEALTHMAN NEUROSURGERY COSTING GUIDE 2014

Code Terminology

Average 

Duration 

Professional

 HealthMan 

Private 

Tariff 

(VAT Incl.) 

 HealthMan 

RCF 

           

Discovery 

Tariffs     

(VAT incl.) 

 DH

RCF 

 FedHealth  

(VAT Incl.) 

 FedHealth 

RCF 

                           

GEMS 

Tariffs               

(VAT Incl.) 

 GEMS 

RCF 

 

Profmed 

 Profmed 

RCF 

Units  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R  R 

COMPARATIVE TARIFFS: Scheme Rates

Base Rates

2801 Procedures for pain relief: Epidural injection for pain 36 1,275.20                  35.423 374.00          10.389    377.50          10.487          383.90          10.663    385.10             10.699              

2802 Procedures for pain relief: Peripheral nerve block 25 885.60                     35.423 259.70          10.389    262.20          10.489          266.60          10.663    267.50             10.699              

2831 Neurolysis: Major 132 4,675.80                  35.423 1,371.30      10.389    1,384.50      10.489          1,407.50      10.663    1,412.20         10.699              

2863 Cranioplasty 280 9,918.40                  35.423 2,908.90      10.389    2,936.70      10.488          2,985.70      10.663    2,995.60         10.699              

2873 Ventriculo-peritoneal shunt 280 9,918.40                  35.423 2,908.90      10.389    2,936.70      10.488          2,985.70      10.663    2,995.60         10.699              

2875 Theco-peritoneal cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) shunt 280 9,918.40                  35.423 2,908.90      10.389    2,936.70      10.488          2,985.70      10.663    2,995.60         10.699              

2876 Repair of aneurysms or arteriovenous anomalies (Intracranial) 700 24,796.10                35.423 7,272.30      10.389    7,341.80      10.488          7,464.30      10.663    7,489.00         10.699              

2889 Posterior fossa tumour removal:Acoustic neuroma, benign cerebello-pontine tumours etc. 700 24,796.10                35.423 7,272.30      10.389    7,341.80      10.488          7,464.30      10.663    7,489.00         10.699              

2901

Craniotomy for osteoplastic flap for removal of: Meningioma, basal extracerebral mass, intra 

ventricular tumours etc. 700 24,796.10                35.423 7,272.30      10.389    7,341.80      10.488          7,464.30      10.663    7,489.00         10.699              

2904 Craniotomy for haematoma, foreign body: Cerebral or cerebellar 450 15,940.40                35.423 4,675.10      10.389    4,719.80      10.488          4,798.50      10.663    4,814.40         10.699              

2909 Craniotomy for cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) leaks 450 15,940.40                35.423 4,675.10      10.389    4,719.80      10.488          4,798.50      10.663    4,814.40         10.699              

2927 Rhizotomy: Extradural, but intraspinal 320 11,335.40                35.423 3,324.50      10.389    3,356.30      10.488          3,412.20      10.663    3,423.50         10.699              

2940 Lumbar osteophyte removal 187 6,624.10                  35.423 1,942.70      10.389    1,961.30      10.488          1,994.00      10.663    2,000.60         10.699              

2941 Cervical or thoracic osteophyte removal 285 10,095.60                35.423 2,960.90      10.389    2,989.30      10.489          3,039.00      10.663    3,049.10         10.699              

5755

Laminectomy for spinal stenosis (exclude diskectomy, foraminotomy and spondylolisthesis): 

One or two levels 295 10,449.80                35.423 3,064.80      10.389    3,094.10      10.488          3,145.70      10.663    3,156.10         10.699              

5759 Laminectomy for decompression diskectomy, etc. revision operation 352 12,468.90                35.423 3,656.90      10.389    3,691.90      10.488          3,753.50      10.663    3,765.90         10.699              

5760

Laminectomy, facetectomy, decompression for lateral recess stenosis plus spinal stenosis: One 

level 301 10,662.30                35.423 3,127.10      10.389    3,157.00      10.488          3,402.20      11.303    3,413.50         11.340              

5761

Laminectomy, facetectomy, decompression for lateral recess stenosis plus spinal stenosis: Each 

additional level 68 2,408.80                  35.423 706.50          10.389    713.10          10.487          725.10          10.663    771.20             11.340              

5763 Anterior disc removal and spinal decompression cervical: One level 344 12,185.50                35.423 3,573.80      10.389    3,608.00      10.488          3,668.20      10.663    3,680.30         10.699              

5764 Anterior disc removal and spinal decompression cervical: Each additional level 81 2,869.30                  35.423 841.50          10.389    849.50          10.488          863.70          10.663    866.60             10.699              

5765 Vertebral corpectomy for spinal decompression: One level 466 16,507.10                35.423 4,841.30      10.389    4,887.60      10.488          4,969.10      10.663    4,985.50         10.699              

5770 Use of microscope in spinal or intracranial procedures 71 2,515.00                  35.423 737.60          10.389    744.60          10.488          757.10          10.663    759.60             10.699              

6010 Electroenchephalogram monitoring: Each full 24 hour period 294.6 10,435.60                35.423 3,060.60      10.389    3,090.00      10.489          3,141.40      10.663    3,151.80         10.699              
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Note:

2. Tariffs may differ due to rounding

3. Above codes are the most frequently used codes and is not all inclusive of all the codes

4. Increases from 2013 are as follow:

   a. GEMS = 2013 Scheme Tariff +3.34% for consultations and +6% for procedures

   b. Discovery Health = 2013 Tariff +6%

   c. Profmed = 2013 Tariff +6%

   d. Fedhealth = 2013 Tariff +5.4%

   e. The HealthMan Private Tariff has been fixed at a maximum RCF of R35.423.  This RCF is based on updated costing studies for Paediatricians in 2011/12.  Also note this RCF is 13.65% higher than the Discovery Executive rate for procedures.

6. Discovery Premier A Procedure Rates have NOT been split between In-Hospital & Out-Hospital.  Use as appropriate.  

7. The Healthman tariff for codes that relate to equipment have been retained at GEMS rate*

8. All Tariffs are inlcusive of VAT

Disclaimer:

The above schedule is based on information avaiable to HealthMan and HealthMan will NOT be held responsible for any losses incurred by practitioners resulting from the use of this schedule. 

Legend:

DH = Discovery Health

DPA = Direct Payment Arrangement

Prem = Premier

R = Rand

RCF = Rand Conversion Factor (Rand Value per Unit)

VAT = Value Added Tax

1. Codes, Descriptors and Unit Values have been extracted from the SAMA Electronic Medical Doctors Coding Manual (eMDCM) previously known as the SAMA Doctors Billing Manual (DBM).  
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Consultations:

See the Notes below for All Tariffs

0109 Hospital follow-up visit 15 531.30                     35.423 

0129 Prolonged first/follow-up consultation : 15 min 15 531.30                     35.423 

0130 Telephone consultation (all hours) 12 425.10                     35.423 

0132 Repeat Script 5 177.10                     35.423 

0133 Writing of special motivations 9 318.80                     35.423 

0145 Consultation : Away from doctor's room 6 212.50                     35.423 

0146 Unscheduled consultation: Emergency (cons.room) 8 283.40                     35.423 

0147 Unscheduled consultation:Emergency(not cons.room) 14 495.90                     35.423 

0151 Pre-anaesthetic assessment: 10 and 20 minutes                     -   

0173 Hospital Consultation 15 531.30                     35.423 

0174 Hospital Consultation 30 1,062.70                  35.423 

0175 Hospital Consultation 45 1,594.00                  35.423 

0190 Consultation 15 531.30                     35.423 

0191 Consultation 30 1,062.70                  35.423 

0192 Consultation 45 1,594.00                  35.423 

0199 Chronic Medicine Forms 21.43 759.10                     35.423 

Procedures

0008 Specialist surgeon assistant -                                     -   

0009 Assistant -                                     -   

0011 Emergency Procedures -                                     -   

0507 Removal of autogenous bone for grafting 50 1,771.20                  35.423 

0930 Posterior osteotomy of spine: One vertebral segment 339 12,008.40                35.423 

0933 Anterior spinal osteotomy with disc removal: One vertebral segment 315 11,158.20                35.423 

0941 Anterior interbody fusion: One level 360 12,752.30                35.423 

0942 Anterior interbody fusion: Each additional level 102 3,613.10                  35.423 

0946 Posterior spinal fusion: Each additional level 111 3,932.00                  35.423 

0962 Posterior segmental instrumentation: 2 to 6 vertebrae 176 6,234.40                  35.423 

0963 Antero-lateral decompression of spinal cord or anterior debridement 326 11,547.90                35.423 

0968 Anterior instrumentation: 2 to 3 vertebrae 159 5,632.30                  35.423 

1204 Intensive care: Category 1: Cases requiring intensive monitoring: Per day 30 1,062.70                  35.423 

1205 Intensive care: Category 2: Cases requiring active system support : First day 100 3,542.30                  35.423 

1206 Intensive care: Category 2: Cases requiring active system support : Subsequent days, per day 50 1,771.20                  35.423 

1208 Intensive care: Category 3: Cases with multiple organ failure or Category 2 patients : First day 137 4,853.00                  35.423 

1210

Intensive care: Category 3: Cases with multiple organ failure or Category 2 patients :Subsequent 

days 50 1,771.20                  35.423 

1213 Ventilation: Subsequent days, per day 50 1,771.20                  35.423 

1911 Uretero-enterostomy: Unilateral 137 4,853.00                  35.423 

DH 

Prem A 

In Hosp.

DH 

Prem A Out 

Hosp.

DH

Prem B

DH 

Classic Rate

DH 

Exec Rate

 FedHealth 

DPA 

 FedHealth 

DPA 

137% 162% 147% 217% 300% 165% 210%

R R R R R  R  R 

247.10        292.20          265.20        391.50          541.20          419.30         533.60          

344.70        407.60          369.90        546.00          754.80          419.30         533.60          

414.00        489.60          444.20        655.80          906.60          502.90         640.10          

114.80        135.80          123.20        181.80          251.40          139.90         178.10          

206.60        244.30          221.70        327.20          452.40          251.50         320.00          

138.10        163.30          148.20        218.70          302.40          167.60         213.40          

183.90        217.40          197.30        291.20          402.60          223.60         284.60          

322.00        380.70          345.50        510.00          705.00          391.20         497.90          

-                 -                 -                -                 

599.10        -                 642.80        948.90          1,311.90       726.30         924.40          

599.10        -                 642.80        948.90          1,311.90       726.30         924.40          

599.10        -                 642.80        948.90          1,311.90       726.30         924.40          

-              747.50          678.30        1,001.20       1,384.20       726.30         924.40          

-              747.50          678.30        1,001.20       1,384.20       726.30         924.40          

-              747.50          678.30        1,001.20       1,384.20       726.30         924.40          

492.70        582.60          528.60        780.30          1,078.80       598.80         762.10          

-              -                 -              -                 -                 -                -                 

-              -                 -              -                 -                 -                -                 

-              -                 -              -                 -                 -                -                 

711.60        841.50          763.60        1,127.20       1,558.40       865.30         1,101.20       

4,825.00    5,705.40       5,177.20    7,642.50       10,565.60     5,866.60      7,466.60       

4,483.40    5,301.50       4,810.60    7,101.40       9,817.60       5,451.40      6,938.20       

5,123.90    6,058.90       5,497.90    8,115.90       11,220.10     6,230.10      7,929.20       

1,451.80    1,716.70       1,557.70    2,299.50       3,179.00       1,765.30      2,246.80       

1,579.90    1,868.10       1,695.20    2,502.40       3,459.50       1,920.90      2,444.80       

2,505.00    2,962.10       2,687.80    3,967.80       5,485.40       3,045.90      3,876.60       

4,639.90    5,486.60       4,978.60    7,349.40       10,160.40     5,641.70      7,180.30       

2,263.00    2,676.00       2,428.20    3,584.50       4,955.60       2,751.50      3,502.00       

427.00        504.90          458.20        676.30          935.00          519.10         660.70          

1,423.30    1,683.00       1,527.20    2,254.40       3,116.70       1,730.70      2,202.70       

711.60        841.50          763.60        1,127.20       1,558.40       865.30         1,101.20       

1,949.90    2,305.70       2,092.20    3,088.50       4,269.90       2,371.10      3,017.70       

711.60        841.50          763.60        1,127.20       1,558.40       865.30         1,101.20       

711.60        841.50          763.60        1,127.20       1,558.40       865.30         1,101.20       

1,949.90    2,305.70       2,092.20    3,088.50       4,269.90       2,371.10      3,017.70       

Payment Arrangments
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2801 Procedures for pain relief: Epidural injection for pain 36 1,275.20                  35.423 

2802 Procedures for pain relief: Peripheral nerve block 25 885.60                     35.423 

2831 Neurolysis: Major 132 4,675.80                  35.423 

2863 Cranioplasty 280 9,918.40                  35.423 

2873 Ventriculo-peritoneal shunt 280 9,918.40                  35.423 

2875 Theco-peritoneal cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) shunt 280 9,918.40                  35.423 

2876 Repair of aneurysms or arteriovenous anomalies (Intracranial) 700 24,796.10                35.423 

2889 Posterior fossa tumour removal:Acoustic neuroma, benign cerebello-pontine tumours etc. 700 24,796.10                35.423 

2901

Craniotomy for osteoplastic flap for removal of: Meningioma, basal extracerebral mass, intra 

ventricular tumours etc. 700 24,796.10                35.423 

2904 Craniotomy for haematoma, foreign body: Cerebral or cerebellar 450 15,940.40                35.423 

2909 Craniotomy for cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) leaks 450 15,940.40                35.423 

2927 Rhizotomy: Extradural, but intraspinal 320 11,335.40                35.423 

2940 Lumbar osteophyte removal 187 6,624.10                  35.423 

2941 Cervical or thoracic osteophyte removal 285 10,095.60                35.423 

5755

Laminectomy for spinal stenosis (exclude diskectomy, foraminotomy and spondylolisthesis): 

One or two levels 295 10,449.80                35.423 

5759 Laminectomy for decompression diskectomy, etc. revision operation 352 12,468.90                35.423 

5760

Laminectomy, facetectomy, decompression for lateral recess stenosis plus spinal stenosis: One 

level 301 10,662.30                35.423 

5761

Laminectomy, facetectomy, decompression for lateral recess stenosis plus spinal stenosis: Each 

additional level 68 2,408.80                  35.423 

5763 Anterior disc removal and spinal decompression cervical: One level 344 12,185.50                35.423 

5764 Anterior disc removal and spinal decompression cervical: Each additional level 81 2,869.30                  35.423 

5765 Vertebral corpectomy for spinal decompression: One level 466 16,507.10                35.423 

5770 Use of microscope in spinal or intracranial procedures 71 2,515.00                  35.423 

6010 Electroenchephalogram monitoring: Each full 24 hour period 294.6 10,435.60                35.423 

DH 

Prem A 

In Hosp.

DH 

Prem A Out 

Hosp.

DH

Prem B

DH 

Classic Rate

DH 

Exec Rate

 FedHealth 

DPA 

 FedHealth 

DPA 

137% 162% 147% 217% 300% 165% 210%

R R R R R  R  R 

Payment Arrangments

512.40        605.90          549.80        811.60          1,122.00       622.90         792.80          

355.80        420.80          381.80        563.60          779.20          432.60         550.60          

1,878.70    2,221.60       2,015.90    2,975.80       4,114.00       2,284.40      2,907.50       

3,985.20    4,712.50       4,276.10    6,312.40       8,726.80       4,845.60      6,167.10       

3,985.20    4,712.50       4,276.10    6,312.40       8,726.80       4,845.60      6,167.10       

3,985.20    4,712.50       4,276.10    6,312.40       8,726.80       4,845.60      6,167.10       

9,963.10    11,781.10     10,690.30  15,780.90     21,816.90     12,114.00   15,417.80     

9,963.10    11,781.10     10,690.30  15,780.90     21,816.90     12,114.00   15,417.80     

9,963.10    11,781.10     10,690.30  15,780.90     21,816.90     12,114.00   15,417.80     

6,404.80    7,573.60       6,872.30    10,144.90     14,025.20     7,787.70      9,911.60       

6,404.80    7,573.60       6,872.30    10,144.90     14,025.20     7,787.70      9,911.60       

4,554.50    5,385.70       4,887.00    7,214.10       9,973.40       5,537.90      7,048.20       

2,661.60    3,147.20       2,855.80    4,215.80       5,828.20       3,236.10      4,118.70       

4,056.40    4,796.60       4,352.50    6,425.10       8,882.60       4,932.30      6,277.50       

4,198.70    4,964.90       4,505.20    6,650.50       9,194.30       5,105.30      6,497.60       

5,010.00    5,924.20       5,375.70    7,935.50       10,970.80     6,091.60      7,753.00       

4,284.10    5,065.90       4,596.80    6,785.80       9,381.30       5,209.10      6,629.70       

967.80        1,144.50       1,038.50    1,533.00       2,119.40       1,176.60      1,497.50       

4,896.10    5,789.60       5,253.50    7,755.20       10,721.40     5,953.20      7,576.80       

1,152.90    1,363.20       1,237.00    1,826.10       2,524.50       1,401.70      1,784.00       

6,632.50    7,842.90       7,116.70    10,505.60     14,523.80     8,064.50      10,264.00     

1,010.50    1,194.90       1,084.30    1,600.60       2,212.90       1,228.60      1,563.70       

4,193.00    4,958.20       4,499.10    6,641.50       9,181.80       5,098.50      6,489.00       


